

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS; AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.; NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION; FMI–THE FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALER-DISTRIBUTORS; INTERNATIONAL WAREHOUSE AND LOGISTICS ASSOCIATION; INTERNATIONAL FOODSERVICE DISTRIBUTORS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION; BRICK INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN BAKERS ASSOCIATION; KENTUCKY PETROLEUM MARKETERS ASSOCIATION; KENTUCKY TRUCKING ASSOCIATION; LOUISIANA MOTOR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES; MICHIGAN PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION; MICHIGAN RETAILERS ASSOCIATION; MICHIGAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATION; MISSISSIPPI TRUCKING ASSOCIATION; OHIO GROCERS ASSOCIATION; OHIO TRUCKING ASSOCIATION; TENNESSEE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY; TENNESSEE GROCERS AND CONVENIENCE STORE ASSOCIATION; TENNESSEE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION; TENNESSEE TRUCKING ASSOCIATION; AND TEXAS TRUCKING ASSOCIATION,
Applicants,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MARTIN J. WALSH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; DOUGLAS PARKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH,
Respondents.

**REPLY OF TWENTY-SIX BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF IMMEDIATE STAY OF AGENCY ACTION
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Katherine C. Yarger
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
1550 Dayton St. Unit 362
Denver, CO 80010

Joshua P. Morrow
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701

Steven P. Lehotsky
Counsel of Record
Scott A. Keller
Michael B. Schon
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
steve@lehotskykeller.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. The Business Associations Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claims That the ETS Exceeds Respondents’ Statutory Authority.....	5
A. It was not “necessary” to issue an immediately effective emergency temporary standard that evaded the notice-and- comment process.....	5
B. The OSH Act does not clearly authorize OSHA to conscript businesses into enforcing a national vaccine-or-testing mandate.	8
1. The major-questions doctrine requires a clear statement from Congress to delegate to an agency the power to impose an economy-wide vaccine-or-testing mandate.	8
2. The ETS is not clearly authorized by the OSH Act.	12
II. The Business Associations’ Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if the ETS Takes Effect.....	19
III. The Balance of the Equities Favors a Stay.	22
IV. This Court Should Stay the ETS In Full.....	23
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	11
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1, 7, 11, 16
<i>Chamber of Com. v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1127 (2016)	5
<i>Dry Color Mfrs’ Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 486 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	2, 8, 11, 14
<i>Frank Diehl Farms v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 696 F.2d 1325 (11th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	9, 10
<i>Indust. Union Dep’t AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	12
<i>L.A. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	2
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peters and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	13
<i>In re: MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety & Health Admin. Rule on COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing, 86 Fed. Reg. 61402</i> , (6th Cir., Dec. 15, 2021) (order denying petitions for initial review en banc)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re: MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety & Health Admin. Rule on COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing, 86 Fed. Reg. 61402, __ F.4th __ (6th Cir., Dec. 17, 2021) (order dissolving stay)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	22
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) (Scalia, J., in chambers).....	5
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 444 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	11
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	9
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705	5, 22
28 U.S.C § 2112	5
29 U.S.C. § 651	10, 15
29 U.S.C. § 653	15
29 U.S.C. § 655	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 669	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 336.220	21

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, Tit. II, Subtit. B, § 2101(b)(1), 135 Stat. 30 (2021)	18
---	----

Regulation

<i>COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Other Authorities

Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> 598 (3d ed. 2011)	13
--	----

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>2009 H1N1 Pandemic (H1NWpdm09 virus)</i> (June 11, 2019), https://www.cdc.gov/flu/pandemic-resources/2009-h1n1-pandemic.html	10
---	----

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>CDC Updates and Shortens Recommended Isolation and Quarantine Period for General Population</i> (Dec. 27, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2021/s1227-isolation-quarantine-guidance.html	7
--	---

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Omicron Variant: What You Need to Know</i> (Dec. 20, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/variants/omicron-variant.html	7
---	---

Letter from Richard E. Fairfax, Acting Director, Directorate of Compliance Programs, concerning OSHA Standard Interpretation 1910.100, (Oct. 26, 1998), https://www.osha.gov/laws-regs/standardinterpretations/1998-10-26	22
---	----

OSHA, <i>Statement on the Status of the OSHA COVID-19 Healthcare ETS</i> (December 27, 2021), https://www.osha.gov/coronavirus/ets	10
---	----

The White House, <i>Remarks by President Biden at COVID-19 Response Team’s Regular Call with the National Governors Association</i> (Dec. 27, 2021), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2021/12/27/remarks-by-president-biden-at-covid-19-response-teams-regular-call-with-the-national-governors-association/	23
